
JR.* 

ORIClNAL 
Decision No. 75880 

BEFORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIE~ COMMISSION OF THE StATE OFCAL!FORNIA 

THE CALIFORNIA F.A&':t BUREAU FEDERATION,) 
a non-profit corporation, ) 

) 
Complainants, ) 

vs. 

PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH 
COMPANY, 

) 

~ 
) 
) 

Defendant. ~, 

Case No. 8847 
(Filed September 19, 1968) 

William L. Knecht, Esq., for complainant. 
Rob~r~ E. Michalski, Esq., for defendant. 
E~~~ Macar10, for the Commission staff. 

OFINION ...... --- ..... -

In this proceeding, California Fare Bureau Fcder.:tion, a 

California corporation, as complainant, seeks an order,of thi$ 

Commission directing The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Coopany, 

as defendant, to establish. extended-area telephone service in the 

Imperial Valley. 

Public hearing in the matter was held before E::a:::ner 

Emerson on May 6, 1969, at El centro. The matt:er is suOmitted and 

is now ready for decision. 

This is the second formal proceeding pertai:li.ilg to 
I 

extended-area service (EAS) in the Imperial Valley. By an applica­

tion filed in 1963, Pacific sought to establish such service over 

the identical routes which eo~lainant now seeks. That application 

was denied by the Commission on a finding that the proposal was 
1/ 

economically unfeasible.- Since that proceeding, a statewide rate 

------------------------------.-----------------1/ Application No. 45703 in which Decision No,. 67876 was issue<! 
September 22, 1964. 

-l-



c. &847 JR. * 

. 2/ 
case has been concludea- in wbich the statewide rate problems of 

£AS were cOQsidered at some length. In the rate case decision the 

Commission found that it is in the public interest to expand local 

calling areas and that in establishing basic rates for EAS exchanges 

it is fair and reasonable that suca rates be based upon tbe group 

rate of t~e exchange with the grea~est number of main stations plus 

a rate increment dependent upon the mileage of the toll route 

replaced with extended service. A formula for determining Pacific's 

rates for extended area exchanges was made a part of the rate plan 

authorized in such decision. 

In the instant' proceeding, the EAS rate plan formula was 

applied to the exchanges and toll routes involving tbe Calipatria, 

Brawley) Imperial, E1 Centro, Holtville and Calexico exchanges of 

defendant; specific rates were thereby determined and both com­

plainant and defendant presented the proposed EAS plan, and the 

formula-determined rates to support it, to the public in order to 

determine if the public in fact desired and would support such 

rates. Complainant generally surveyed the business communi~1es and 

defendant conducted a statistically adequate sampling of the resi­

dential communities. Results of these surveys or canvasses were 

presented in evidence. In addition, seven individuals testified 

as ·to their views in the matter; two in opposition to the plan and 

five in. support thereof. The Boarc4 of Supervis ors of Imperial 

County has by Resolution endorsed the rate proposal a.nd EAS p,lan. 

So also, has the Calexico Unified School District 30ar4 of 

Education. 

11 Application No. 49142 in which Decision No. 74917 was issued 
on November 6, 1968. 

-2-



c. 8847 JR * 

In general, utilities provide those services which the 

public desire and wl.ll support through rates. In the Imperial 

Valley EAS service is proposed to be provided on a non-optional 

basis and thus would require increased rates from all subscribers. 

For the basic services, monthly increases of 40 cents in the Imperial, 

Holtville, calipatria and Cale~co exchanges, 70. cents in t~e El 

Centro exchange and 95 eents in the Brawley exchange would be 

required for residential service. For basic business service, 

monthly increases of 85 cents in the Imperial, Holtville, Calipatria 

and Calexico exchanges, $1.50 in the El Centro exchange and $1.85 

in the Brawley exchange would also be required. These increases 

are those specified. in t~e canvasses conducted by the Farm Bureau 

and the telephone company. 

The Farm Bureau canvass developed unanimous support from 

approximately 27 business-oriented organizations such as chambers 

of commerce, service clubs, medical and agricultural aSSOCiations, 

together with school d.istricts and each of the cities in the pro­

posed EAS area. The telephone company residential-subscriber survey 

developed favorable responses ranging between 62 and 88 percent in 

the various exchanges, with the overall response being 67 percent 

in favor and 27 percent being opposed to the EAS plan and rates 

(6 percent expressed no preference). 

We find that the evidence clearly indicates that the public 

in the Imperial Valley generally desire and will support the pro­

posed increased rates of the EAS plan sought by complainant. Such 

a finding must not, however, be taken ~s an ind.ication that the 

Commission views any particular percentage of favorable responses 

as being controlling. The Commission has a duty far surpassing that 

of merely viewing the responses to questionnaries, for the law 

-3-



c. 8847 JR * 

requires that rates and charges oust be jus.t and reasona~lc a.nd that 

no undue discrimination is eitaer created or, if discovered, is 

allowed to continue. 

The evidence discloses that the estimated gross construc­

tion cos~s of the EAS plan amount to $655,000. The loss in toll 

revenues is esttmated to be $559,000 and the gain in exchange 

revenues is estimated to be $124,700, thus leaving an annual revenue 

deficiency of $434,000. Pacific has not, in this proceeding, sought 

to recoup such deficiency. The fact that this revenue deficiency 

is initially apparent, however, gives the Commission some cause 

for concern respecting the possibility that telephone ratepayers 

outside of the Imperial Valley may be placed in the position of 

contributing an undue amount of revenue in order to partially sub­

sidize such prospective deficiency. In this respect the Commission 

finds that an accurate accounting of actual costs occasioned by the 

establishment of EAS is essential and that Pacific can reasonably 

provide such accounting as especially applied to this EAS plan and 

excluding any other service improvements which may be made con­

currently_ 3y such means the Commission will be provided~th the 

amounts of those indispensable cost elements affecting the level 

of rates. This will permit the Commission to review, with some 

assurance of accuracy, the EAS rate increments heretofore established 

as part of the EAS formula. 

In view of the evidence in this proceeding, the Commission 

finds that the proposed ~~ plan for the Imperial Valley is in the 

public in~erest and that the increased rates necessary to implement 

such plan are at this time j~st and reasonable. 

-4-



c. 8847 JR * 

the Commission concludes that defendant should be directed 

to provide extcnded-a:ea service among ~he exchanges 'a~ the rates 

and under the conditions specified in the following order. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company shall, within 

twenty-four months following the effective date of this order, 

establish extended-area telephone service between, among and over 

the routes shown for the exchanges depicted in Exhibit No. 1 in 

this proceeding and coincidentally with the establishment of such 

service shall make effective the "proposed" rates set forth in 

Exhibit No. 7 in this proeeeding. 

2.. Upon establisbment of the aforesaid extended-area serviee, 

toll r~tes over the affected routes shall be withdrawn. 

3. Pacific shall prepare and submit to this Commission, not 

later than four months following the establishment of the EAS 

service above ordered, a results of operations study for ,the six 

exchanges involved so as to show, for the two months preceding and 

two months follOwing the conversion to BAS, the revenues and expenses 

for the total operations of the six exchanges and for eacb. of the 

six exchanges separately and as further separated between toll and 

exchange. The study shall also show the adQi~ional plant invest­

ment attributable to EAS and the amount of investment in toll plant 

released because of conversion to EAS, as a toul and as separated 

to the six exch4nges. In preparing this study, Pacifie shall use, 

to the maximum extent possible, Actual amounts of plant, revenues 

and expenses and whe:re actual amoun1:S 4:r~ not ava.ilable shall sbow 

-5- . 



c. 8847 JR. * 

in detail the basis used to determine the amounts utilized in the 

scudy. Costs of plant for service improvements not directly attrib­

utable to the EAS plan ordered hereinabove may be shown, if desired 

by Pacific, but shall be excluded from the amounts set forth in . 

the results of operations study herein ordered. 

The effective date of this order shall be een days after 

the date hereof. 

Da ted at . __ ~San=--.:..F<'.:.:.r!l:..l"I .... (;i .... F(; .... ',) __ ' Ca liforo.ia, this _-...;;.&"_~ __ 
day of ___ ... Jll_I..Y ____ , 1969. 

. I 

?rc~ent bu~ not portie!pet~. 

-6-


